

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2021-0289

APPEAL OF ELEONORA POROBIC

---

RULE 10 APPEAL FROM  
THE NEW HAMPSHIRE BOARD OF TAX AND LAND APPEALS

---

BRIEF FOR THE TOWN OF BARTLETT

---

TOWN OF BARTLETT

Brendan Avery O'Donnell, Esq.  
NH Bar No. 268037  
Christopher T. Hilson, Esq.  
NH Bar No. 17116  
Donahue, Tucker & Ciandella,  
PLLC  
16 Acadia Lane  
Exeter, NH 03833  
(603)778-0686  
[bodonnell@dtclawyers.com](mailto:bodonnell@dtclawyers.com)  
[chilson@dtclawyers.com](mailto:chilson@dtclawyers.com)

The Town waives oral argument.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	3
Text of Cited Statutes .....	4
Issues Presented .....	7
Statement of the Case .....	8
Statement of Facts .....	9
Summary of the Argument .....	10
Argument.....	13
1. Standard of Review .....	13
2. The BTLA’s factual findings are supported by evidence in the record .....	15
A. The BTLA properly determined the Property’s assessment for Tax Year 2018 .....	15
B. The BTLA did not err by determining the Property’s assessment rather than the Property’s fair market value .....	18
C. The Taxpayer’s myriad criticisms of the Town’s assessment methodology do not carry the Taxpayer’s burden of proving the Property’s fair market value for Tax Year 2018 .....	19
D. The Taxpayer must prove equalized fair market value .....	21
3. The BTLA did not abuse its discretion by allowing evidence from Mr. Woodward .....	22
Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of Compliance.....	25
Certificate of Service .....	25

## Table of Authorities

<u>N.H. Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Appeal of City of Berlin</u> , __ N.H. __ (2021) .....	18
<u>Appeal of City of Nashua</u> , 138 N.H. 261 (1994) .....	13-14, 17-18
<u>Appeal of N.H. Elec. Coop.</u> , 170 N.H. 66 (2017) .....	13-14, 17-21
<u>Appeal of Public Service Company of N.H.</u> , 170 N.H. 87 (2017).	19, 21
<u>Appeal of Town of Gorham</u> , 2014 N.H. Lexis 170 (2014) .....	22
<u>Appeal of Wilson</u> , 161 N.H. 659 (2011) .....	14
<u>Porter v. Town of Sanbornton</u> , 150 N.H. 363 (2003) .....	19, 21-22
<u>Sirrell v. State</u> , 146 N.H. 364 (2001) .....	22
<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
RSA 21-J:14-f .....	23
RSA 71-B:1 .....	12, 14, 17, 22
RSA 71-B:7 .....	12, 14, 22
RSA 71-B:12 .....	13
RSA 71-B:14 .....	14, 22
RSA 76:16-a .....	8, 13
RSA 541:13 .....	12-14
RSA 541-A:33 .....	12, 14
<u>Rules and Regulations</u>	<u>Page</u>
N.H. Admin. R. Tax 201.30.....	22
